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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

This "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" of Trulieve Cannabis Corp., 
together with its subsidiaries ("Trulieve," "the Company," "we," or "our") should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere within this Quarterly Report on 
Form 10-Q and "Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 (the "Form 10-K"). There have been no material changes as of 
June 30, 2022 to the application of our critical accounting policies as described in Item 7 of the Form 10-K.   

This discussion contains forward-looking statements and involves numerous risks and uncertainties, including but not limited to 
those described in the “Risk Factors” section of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in “Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our 
2021 Form 10-K. Actual results may differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements. You should read 
“Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” contained herein and in our 2021 Form 10-K. See 
“Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements and Projections” in “Part II. Other Information” of this report. You should 
consider our forward-looking statements in light of the risks discussed in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in “Part II. Other Information” of 
this report and our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, related notes and other financial information appearing 
elsewhere in this report, the Form 10-K and our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). 

Overview

We are a vertically integrated cannabis company and multi-state operator which currently holds licenses to operate in eleven states 
and has received notice of intent to award a license in an twelfth state. Headquartered in Quincy, Florida, we are the market leader 
for quality medical cannabis products and services in Florida and we have market leading retail operations in Arizona and 
Pennsylvania. By providing innovative, high-quality products across our brand portfolio, we aim to be the brand of choice for medical 
and adult-use customers in all of the markets that we serve. We operate in highly regulated markets that require expertise in 
cultivation, manufacturing, retail, and logistics. We have developed proficiencies in each of these functions and are committed to 
expanding access to high quality cannabis products and delivering exceptional customer experiences.

All states in which we operate have adopted legislation to permit the use of cannabis products for medicinal purposes to treat specific 
conditions and diseases, which we refer to as medical cannabis. Recreational marijuana, or adult-use cannabis, is legal marijuana 
sold in licensed dispensaries to adults ages 21 and older. Thus far, of the states in which we operate, only Arizona, California, 
Colorado, Connecticut, Massachusetts, and Nevada have adopted legislation permitting commercialization of adult-use cannabis 
products. As previously disclosed, on October 1, 2021, we completed our previously announced acquisition of Harvest Health & 
Recreation Inc. (“Harvest”) and, as a result of the acquisition, our operations have expanded significantly effective as of such date. 
As of August 1, 2022, we operated 173 dispensaries, with 118 dispensaries in Florida, 20 affiliated dispensaries in Pennsylvania, 17 
dispensaries in Arizona, five dispensaries in California, three dispensaries in Maryland, three dispensaries in Massachusetts, six 
dispensaries in West Virginia and one dispensary in Connecticut, and we operated cultivation and processing facilities in Arizona, 
Colorado, Florida, Maryland, Massachusetts, Nevada, Pennsylvania, and West Virginia. 

As of June 30, 2022, we employed over 9,000 people, and we are committed to providing patients and adult use consumers, which 
we refer to herein as “customers,” a consistent and welcoming retail experience across Trulieve branded stores and affiliated retail 
locations. As of June 30, 2022, the majority of our revenue was generated from the sale of cannabis products in the State of Florida 
and to a lesser extent Arizona and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. To date, our operations in our California, Connecticut, 
Colorado, Maryland, Massachusetts, Nevada, and West Virginia, have not been material to our business.

Our business and operations center around the Trulieve brand philosophy of “Customers First” which permeates our culture 
beginning with high- quality and efficient cultivation and manufacturing practices, focus on the consumer experience at Trulieve 
branded and affiliated retail locations, at our in-house call center and where available at customer residences through a robust home 
delivery program. Our investments in vertically integrated operations in several of our markets afford us ownership of the entire 
supply chain which mitigates third-party risks and allows us to completely control product quality and brand experience. We believe 
that this contributes to high customer retention and brand loyalty. We successfully operate our core business functions of cultivation, 
production, and distribution at scale, and are skilled at rapidly increasing capacity without any interruption to existing operations.

Trulieve has identified five regional geographic hubs in the U.S. and has established cannabis operations in three of the five hubs: 
Southeast, Northeast, and Southwest. In each of our three regional hubs we have market leading positions in cornerstone states and 
additional operations and assets in other state markets. Our hubs are managed by national and regional management teams supported 
by our corporate headquarters in Florida.

Southeast Hub
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Our southeast hub operations are anchored by our cornerstone market of Florida. Trulieve was the first licensed operator in the 
medical market in Florida with initial sales in 2016. Publicly available reports filed with the Florida Office of Medical Marijuana 
Use show Trulieve has the most dispensing locations and the greatest dispensing volume across product categories out of all licensed 
medical marijuana businesses in the state as of December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022. Trulieve cultivates and produces all of its 
products in-house and distributes those products to customers in Trulieve branded stores (dispensaries) throughout Florida, as well 
as via home delivery.

As of August 1, 2022, Trulieve operated cultivation and processing facilities across ten sites and 118 retail dispensaries throughout 
the state. In accordance with Florida law, Trulieve grows all of its cannabis in secure enclosed indoor facilities and greenhouse 
structures. In furtherance of our customer-first focus, we have developed a suite of Trulieve branded products, including flower, 
edibles, vaporizer cartridges, concentrates, topicals, capsules, tinctures, dissolvable powders, and nasal sprays. This wide variety of 
products gives customers the ability to select the product that consistently delivers the desired effect and in their preferred method 
of delivery.

In Georgia, Trulieve received a Notice of Intent to award a Class 1 Production License from the Georgia Access to Medical Cannabis 
Commission in July 2021. The Notice of Intent to award is a notice of the Georgia Access to Medical Cannabis Commission’s 
expected contract award to Trulieve GA pending resolution of a protest process. If the contract is awarded, Trulieve GA will hold 
one of two Class 1 Production Licenses in the state and will be permitted to cultivate cannabis for the manufacture of low 
tetrahydrocannabinol, or THC oil.

Northeast Hub

Our northeast hub operations are anchored by our cornerstone market of Pennsylvania. 

We conduct cultivation, processing, and retail operations through direct and indirect subsidiaries with permits for retail operations 
and grower/processor operations in Pennsylvania. These subsidiaries operate cultivation and processing facilities in McKeesport, 
Reading, and Carmichael, Pennsylvania to support our affiliated network of retail dispensaries and wholesale distribution network 
across the state. 

We operate three medical dispensaries in Maryland and conduct wholesale sales supported by cultivation and processing in Hancock, 
Maryland. As of August 1, 2022, we operate three retail dispensaries in Massachusetts, serving medical and adult use customers in 
Northampton and adult use customers in Worcester and Framingham. Our retail operations are supported by cultivation and 
manufacturing operations in Holyoke. We commenced wholesale sales in September 2021. Trulieve was the first to offer sales of 
clones supporting home grow for residents in the Massachusetts market in August 2021.

We operate a medical cannabis dispensary located in Bristol, Connecticut. Under Connecticut’s adult-use cannabis legislation, which 
was enacted July 1, 2021, Trulieve can seek regulatory approval to expand sales at this dispensary to include adult use sales.

We operate six dispensaries in West Virginia, supported by cultivation and processing operations in Huntington, West Virginia. As 
of August 1, 2022, Trulieve has been awarded and has acquired permits to operate up to a total of ten dispensaries in West Virginia.

Southwest Hub

Our southwest hub operations are anchored by our cornerstone market of Arizona. In Arizona, Trulieve holds a market-leading retail 
position with 17 dispensaries and six cultivation and/or processing sites as of August 1, 2022, offering medical and adult use 
customers a wide range of branded and third-party products, including brand partner products. We also serve medical and adult use 
customers in California. Trulieve conducts wholesale operations in Arizona, Colorado, and Nevada, serving the medical and adult 
use markets in each state.

Recent Developments 

On July 7, 2022, the Company filed a shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (the Registration Statement) with the United States 
Securities and Exchange Commission to register a base shelf prospectus and to register for resale select subordinate voting shares of 
the Company. The filing was deemed effective July 8, 2022.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Significant estimates in our 
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condensed consolidated financial statements, include, but are not limited to, accounting for acquisitions and business combinations; 
initial valuation and subsequent impairment testing of goodwill, other intangible assets and long-lived assets; leases; fair value of 
financial instruments, income taxes; inventory; share-based payment arrangements, and commitment and contingencies. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Components of Results of Operations

Revenue

We derive our revenue from cannabis products which we manufacture, sell, and distribute to our customers by home delivery and in 
our dispensaries, as well as sales of cannabis products to wholesale customers in select markets.

Gross Profit

Gross profit includes the costs directly attributable to product sales and includes amounts paid to produce finished goods, such as 
flower, and concentrates, as well as packaging and other supplies, fees for services and processing, allocated overhead which includes 
allocations of rent, administrative salaries, utilities, and related costs. Cannabis costs are affected by various state regulations that 
limit the sourcing and procurement of cannabis product, which may create fluctuations in margins over comparative periods as the 
regulatory environment changes. 

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of personnel costs related to the dispensaries as well as marketing programs for our 
products.  As we continue to expand and open additional dispensaries, we expect our sales and marketing expenses to continue to 
increase. 

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses represent costs incurred at our corporate offices, primarily related to personnel costs, including 
salaries, share-based compensation, incentive compensation, benefits, and other professional service costs, including legal and 
accounting. We expect to continue to invest considerably in this area to support our expansion plans and to support the increasing 
complexity of the cannabis business. Furthermore, we expect to continue to incur acquisition, transaction, and integration costs 
related to our expansion plans, and we anticipate a significant increase in accounting, and legal and professional fees associated with 
becoming compliant with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and other public company corporate expenses.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation expense is calculated on a straight-line basis using the estimated useful life of each asset. Estimated useful life is 
determined by asset class and is reviewed on an annual basis and revised if necessary. Amortization expense is recognized using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the intangible assets. Useful lives for intangible assets are determined by type 
of asset with the initial determination of useful life derived at the time the asset is placed in service. On an annual basis, the useful 
lives of each intangible class of assets are evaluated for appropriateness and adjusted if appropriate. 

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income (expense), net consist primarily of interest expense, interest income, loss on disposal of non-operational assets, and 
the revaluation of derivative liabilities. 

Provision for Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes is calculated using the asset and liability method. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined 
based on enacted tax rates and laws for the years in which the differences are expected to reverse.  Deferred tax assets are reduced 
by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax 
assets will not be realized.

As we operate in the cannabis industry, we are subject to the limits of IRC Section 280E under which we are only allowed to deduct 
expenses directly related to the cost of products and the cost of producing products.
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Results of Operations

Revenue

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, Change June 30, Change

2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues, net 
of discounts $ 320,283 $ 215,122 49% $ 638,631 $ 408,945 56%

Revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 49% or $105.2 million as compared to the three months ended 
June 30, 2021. Revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 56% or $229.7 million as compared to the six months 
ended June 30, 2021. The increase in revenue is the result of an increase in organic growth in retail sales due to an increase in 
products available for purchase and overall patient count, increased retail locations, as well as expansion of the wholesale business. 
During the period the Company made acquisitions such as Harvest and Keystone Shops, expanded business into new states such as 
Massachusetts and West Virginia, and opened additional dispensaries in existing markets such as Florida, all of which contributed 
to the increase in revenue.

Cost of Goods Sold

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, Change June 30, Change

2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Cost of 
goods sold $ 138,129 $ 70,639 96% $ 278,327 $ 129,198 115%
% of total 
revenues 43% 33% 44% 32%

Cost of goods sold for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 96% or $67.5 million as compared to the three months 
ended June 30, 2021. Cost of goods sold for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 115% or $149.1 million as compared 
to the six months ended June 30, 2021. Cost of goods sold increased due to expansion of the business and increased revenue. Cost 
of goods sold as a percentage of revenue increased in the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 as compared to the three and six 
months ended June 30, 2021. This increase was primarily due to increased depreciation related to capital expenditures to support 
business growth, new production facilities in existing markets where economies of scale are anticipated in the future, and expansion 
into new markets which are not fully vertical, resulting in the sale of third-party products, and therefore yield lower margin than our 
vertical markets.

Gross Profit

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, Change June 30, Change

2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Gross profit $ 182,154 $ 144,483 26% $ 360,304 $ 279,747 29%
% of total 
revenues 57% 67% 56% 68%

Gross profit for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 26% or $37.7 million as compared to the three months ended 
June 30, 2021. Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 29% or $80.6 million as compared to the six months 
ended June 30, 2021. Gross profit as a percentage of revenue decreased due to increased wholesale business, which is generally 
lower margin than retail sales, increased depreciation related to capital expenditures to support business growth, new production 
facilities in where economies of scale are anticipated in the future, and expansion into new markets which are not fully vertical, 
resulting in the sale of third-party products, and therefore yield lower margin than our vertical markets.
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Sales and Marketing Expense

Three Months 
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, Change June 30, Change
2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Sales and marketing 
expense $ 75,286 $ 46,576 62% $ 148,148 $ 91,135 63%
% of total revenues 24% 22% 23% 22%

Sales and marketing expense for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 62% or $28.7 million as compared to the three 
months ended June 30, 2021. Sales and marketing expense for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 63% or $57.0 million 
as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in sales and marketing expense is the result of a higher headcount 
for the year, as we continue to add additional dispensaries in efforts to maintain and further drive higher growth in sales and market 
share as well as expanding into new markets. This increased headcount resulted in higher personnel costs, which is the primary 
driver for the increase year over year. Another factor in the increase in sales in marketing expenses is $5.2 million and $7.3 million 
related to the accrual of earn-outs related to the Watkins acquisition for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, respectively. 

General and Administrative Expense

Three Months 
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, Change June 30, Change
2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %

(in thousands) (in thousands)
General and 
administrative 
expense $ 33,653 $ 14,942 125% $ 67,199 $ 27,650 143%
% of total 
revenues 11% 7% 11% 7%

General and administrative expense for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 125% or $18.7 million as compared to 
the three months ended June 30, 2021. General and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 
143% or $39.5 million as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in general and administrative expense is 
the result of entering new markets, ramping our infrastructure to support growth initiatives, continued acquisitions resulting in 
additional transaction and integration costs and increased go-forward compliance costs.

Depreciation and Amortization Expense

Three Months 
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, Change June 30, Change
2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Depreciation and 
amortization expense $ 30,889 $ 6,667 363% $ 60,194 $ 12,101 397%
% of total revenues 10% 3% 9% 3%

Depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 363% or $24.2 million as compared 
to the three months ended June 30, 2021. Depreciation and amortization expense for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased 
by 397% or $48.1 million as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2021. The overall increase in depreciation and amortization 
expense was due to investment in infrastructure that resulted in a higher number of capitalized assets from the additional dispensaries 
and cultivation facilities. Furthermore, amortization expense increased due to acquired facilities and intangibles.
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Impairment and Disposal of Long-lived Assets, Net

Three Months 
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, Change June 30, Change
2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Impairment and 
disposal of long-lived 
assets, net $ 4,336 $ — N/A $ 18,116 $ — N/A
% of total revenues 1% — 3% —

Impairment and disposal of long-lived assets, net for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by $4.3 million as compared 
to zero for the three months ended June 30, 2021. Impairment and disposal of long-lived assets, net for the six months ended June 30, 
2022 increased by $18.1 million as compared to zero for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in the current periods is 
primarily due to exited facilities and the repositioning of assets, primarily in our southeast hub. 

Total Other Expense, Net

Three Months 
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, Change June 30, Change
2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Total other 
expense, net $ 17,242 $ 6,316 173% $ 36,065 $ 14,253 153%
% of total 
revenues 5% 3% 6% 3%

Total other expense, net for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 173% or $10.9 million as compared to the three 
months ended June 30, 2021. Total other expense, net for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 153% or $21.8 million 
as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2021. The overall increase is primarily the result of an increase in interest expense 
related to additional finance leases and private placement notes to support business growth and loss on disposal of non-operational 
assets. 

Provision for Income Taxes

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, Change June 30, Change

2022 2021 % 2022 2021 %
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Provision for 
income taxes $ 44,769 $ 29,102 54% $ 87,085 $ 63,650 37%

Income tax expense for the three months ended June 30, 2022, increased by 54% or $15.7 million as compared to the three months 
ended June 30, 2021. Income tax expense for the six months ended June 30, 2022, increased by 37% or $23.4 million as compared 
to the six months ended June 30, 2021. Under IRC Section 280E, cannabis companies are only allowed to deduct expenses that are 
directly related to production of the products. The Company's quarterly tax provision is subject to change resulting from several 
factors, including regulations and administrative practices, principles, and interpretations related to tax. The increase in income tax 
expense is primarily due to the increase in gross profit as a result of increased revenue. 
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Net Income

Three Months 
Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
2022 2021 Change 2022 2021 Change
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Net (loss) income and 
comprehensive (loss) 
income $ (24,021) $ 40,880 -159% $ (56,503) $ 70,958 -180%

Net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2022 was $24.0 million a decrease of $64.9 million, from net income of $40.9 million 
for the three months ended June 30, 2021. Net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $56.5 million, a decrease of $127.5 
million. from net income of $71.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The decrease was driven primarily by lower gross 
margin, increased sales and marketing and general and administrative costs related to the expanded organization, losses on disposal 
of long-lived assets, increased other expense, and increased tax expense.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of Liquidity

Since our inception, we have funded our operations and capital spending through cash flows from product sales, loans from affiliates 
and entities controlled by our affiliates, third-party debt, and proceeds from the sale of our capital stock.  We are generating cash 
from sales and are deploying our capital reserves to acquire and develop assets capable of producing additional revenues and earnings 
over both the immediate and long term to support our business growth and expansion. Our current principal sources of liquidity are 
our cash and cash equivalents provided by our operations and debt and equity offerings. Cash and cash equivalents consist primarily 
of cash on deposit with banks and money market funds. Cash and cash equivalents were $181.4 million as of June 30, 2022.

We believe our existing cash balances will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash requirements from the report issuance date 
through at least the next twelve months. 

Our primary uses of cash are for working capital requirements, capital expenditures and debt service payments. Additionally, from 
time to time, we may use capital for acquisitions and other investing and financing activities. Working capital is used principally for 
our personnel as well as costs related to the growth, manufacture, and production of our products. Our capital expenditures consist 
primarily of additional facilities and dispensaries, improvements in existing facilities and product development.

To the extent additional funds are necessary to meet our long-term liquidity needs as we continue to execute our business strategy, 
we anticipate that they will be obtained through incurrence of additional indebtedness, additional equity financings or a combination 
of these potential sources of funds. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain additional funds on terms acceptable to 
us, on a timely basis, or at all. The failure to obtain sufficient funds on acceptable terms when needed could have a material adverse 
effect on the results of operations and financial condition.

Cash Flows

The table below highlights our cash flows for the periods indicated.
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Six Months Ended 
June 30,

2022 2021
(in thousands)

Net cash (used in) provided by 
operating activities $ (10,284) $ 49,194
Net cash used in investing activities (136,392) (136,688)
Net cash provided by financing 
activities 94,438 230,019
Net (decrease) increase in cash and 
cash equivalents (52,238) 142,525
Cash, cash equivalents, and 
restricted cash, beginning of period 233,659 146,713
Cash, cash equivalents, and 
restricted cash, end of period $ 181,421 $ 289,238

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities was $10.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, a decrease of $59.5 million as 
compared to $49.2 million net cash provided by operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2021. This is primarily 
due to the current net loss versus the prior year net income, increases in net working capital requirements, mainly inventory, and 
income tax payments made in the second quarter of 2022.

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $136.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, a decrease of $0.3 million, compared 
to the $136.7 million net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021.  The primary use of cash in both 
periods was the purchase of property and equipment and internal use software, with the current period having more significant 
acquisitions offset by proceeds from the sale of held for sale assets, proceeds from the sale of a VIE, and proceeds from payments 
made on notes receivable.

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities was $94.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, a decrease of $135.6 million, 
compared to the $230.0 million net cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021.  The decrease was 
primarily due to proceeds from shares issued pursuant to private placement in 2021 with the decrease partially offset by the net 
proceeds from private placement notes which closed in the first quarter of 2022.

Funding Sources

Private Placement Note Liabilities - “June Warrants” and “November Warrants”

On June 18, 2019, we completed an offering using our Canadian prospectus of 70,000 units (the “June Units”), comprised of an 
aggregate principal amount of US$70.0 million of 9.75% senior secured notes maturing in 2024 (the “June Notes”) and an aggregate 
amount of 1,470,000 subordinate voting share warrants (each individual warrant being a “June Warrant”) at a price of US$980 per 
June Unit for gross proceeds of US$68.6 million. Each June Unit was comprised of one June Note issued in denominations of $1,000 
and 21 June Warrants.

On November 7, 2019, we completed an offering using our Canadian prospectus of 60,000 units (the “November Units”), comprised 
of an aggregate principal amount of US$60.0 million of 9.75% senior secured notes maturing in 2024 (the “November Notes”) and 
an aggregate amount of 1,560,000 subordinate voting share warrants (each individual warrant being a “November Warrant”) at a 
price of US$980 per November Unit for gross proceeds of US$61.1 million. Each November Unit was comprised of one November 
Note issued in denominations of $1,000 and 26 November Warrants. 

Private Placement Note Liabilities - Secured Promissory Notes

On October 6, 2021, the Company closed on a private placement of 8% Senior Secured Notes (the “Notes") for aggregate gross 
proceeds of $350.0 million and net proceeds of $342.6 million. The Notes were issued at 100% face value, bear an interest rate of 
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8% per annum payable semi-annually in equal installments until the maturity date, unless earlier redeemed or repurchased. The 
Notes mature on October 6, 2026 and may be redeemed in whole or in part, at any time from time to time, on or after October 6, 
2023 at the applicable redemption price set forth in the trust indenture dated as of June 18, 2019 (the “Base Indenture”), as 
supplemented by a supplemental trust indenture dated as of October 6, 2021 (the “Supplemental Indenture” and, the Base Indenture 
as supplemented by the Supplemental Indenture, the “Indenture”), by and between the Company and Odyssey Trust Company, as 
trustee. The Company used a portion of the net proceeds to redeem certain outstanding indebtedness of Harvest and intends to use 
the remaining net proceeds for capital expenditures and other general corporate purposes.  The Indenture governing the Notes 
contains covenants that, among other things, limit the ability of the Company and its restricted subsidiaries to, among other things, 
declare or pay dividends or make certain other payments; purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire or retire for value any equity 
interests or otherwise make any restricted payments; conduct certain asset sales or consolidate, merge or transfer all or substantially 
all of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis; make certain restricted investments, incur certain 
indebtedness or grant certain liens, or enter into certain affiliate transactions. These covenants are subject to a number of other 
limitations and exceptions as set forth in the Indenture.  

On January 28, 2022, the Company closed on a second tranche private placement of 8% Senior Secured Notes for aggregate gross 
proceeds of $76.9 million and net proceeds of $75.6 million. The Notes bear an interest rate of 8% per annum payable semi-annually 
in equal installments until the maturity date, unless earlier redeemed or repurchased. The Notes will mature on October 6, 2026, and 
may be redeemed in whole or in part, at the Company's option, at any time, on or after October 6, 2023, at the application redemption 
price set forth in the Indenture. 

Balance Sheet Exposure

As of June 30, 2022, the entirety of our condensed consolidated balance sheet is exposed to U.S. cannabis-related activities. We 
believe our operations are in material compliance with all applicable state and local laws, regulations, and licensing requirements in 
the states in which we operate. However, cannabis remains illegal under U.S. federal law. Substantially all our revenue is derived 
from U.S. cannabis operations. For information about risks related to U.S. cannabis operations, please refer to the “Risk Factors” 
section of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and "Part I, Item 1A - Risk Factors" in our 2021 Form 10-K.

Contractual Obligations

As of June 30, 2022, we had the following contractual obligations to make future payments, representing contracts and other 
commitments that are known and committed:

<1 Year 1 to 3 Years 3 to 5 Years >5 Years Total
(in thousands)

Accounts payable 
and accrued 
liabilities $ 83,858 $ — $ — $ — $ 83,858
Notes payable 9,533 2,338 11 1,080 12,962
Private placement 
notes — 130,000 425,000 — 555,000
Operating lease 
liabilities 23,212 45,225 43,629 109,539 221,605
Finance lease 
liabilities 14,827 31,869 25,708 49,855 122,259
Construction finance 
liabilities 23,255 47,534 49,182 415,606 535,577
Total $ 154,685 $ 256,966 $ 543,530 $ 576,080 $ 1,531,261

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

As of the date of this filing, we do not have any off-balance-sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current 
or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of, including, and without limitation, such considerations as 
liquidity and capital resources.

Management's Use of Non-GAAP Measures

Our management uses financial measures that are not in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S., or 
GAAP, in addition to financial measures in accordance with GAAP to evaluate our operating results. These non-GAAP financial 
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measures should be considered supplemental to, and not a substitute for, our reported financial results prepared in accordance with 
GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA is a financial measure that is not defined under GAAP. Our management uses this non-GAAP financial 
measure and believes it enhances an investor’s understanding of our financial and operating performance from period to period 
because it excludes certain material non-cash items and certain other adjustments management believes are not reflective of our 
ongoing operations and performance. Adjusted EBITDA excludes from net income as reported interest, provision for income taxes, 
and depreciation and amortization to arrive at EBITDA.  This is then adjusted for items that do not represent the operations of the 
core business such as inventory step-up for fair value adjustments in purchase accounting, integration and transition costs, acquisition 
and transaction costs, other non-recurring costs, expenses related to the COVID-19 pandemic, impairments and disposals of long-
lived assets, the results of entities consolidated as variable interest entities ("VIEs") but not legally controlled and operated by the 
Company, and other income and expense items. Integration and transition costs include those costs related to integration of acquired 
entities and to transition major systems or processes. Acquisition and transaction costs relate to specific transactions such as 
acquisitions whether contemplated or completed and regulatory filings and costs related to equity and debt issuances. Other non-
recurring costs includes miscellaneous items which are not expected to reoccur frequently such as inventory adjustments related to 
specific issues and unusual litigation.  Adjusted EBITDA for the period ended June 30, 2021, has been adjusted to reflect this current 
definition. Additionally, certain reclassifications have been made to Adjusted EBITDA for prior periods to conform to the current 
period presentation.  

Trulieve reports Adjusted EBITDA to help investors assess the operating performance of the Company’s business. The financial 
measures noted above are metrics that have been adjusted from the GAAP net income measure in an effort to provide readers with 
a normalized metric in making comparisons more meaningful across the cannabis industry, as well as to remove non-recurring, 
irregular and one-time items that may otherwise distort the GAAP net income measure.

As noted above, our Adjusted EBITDA is not prepared in accordance with GAAP, and should not be considered in isolation of, or 
as an alternative to, measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. There are a number of limitations related to the use of Adjusted 
EBITDA rather than net income, which is the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance 
with GAAP. Because of these limitations, we consider, and you should consider, Adjusted EBITDA together with other operating 
and financial performance measures presented in accordance with GAAP. A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA from net income, 
the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP, has been included herein immediately 
following our discussion of “Adjusted EBITDA”. 

Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months 
Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
2022 2021 Change 2022 2021 Change

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 110,978 $ 94,872 17% $ 216,522 $ 185,668 17%

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 17% or $16.1 million as compared to the three months 
ended June 30, 2021.  Adjusted EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2022 increased by 17% or $30.9 million as compared to 
the six months ended June 30, 2021.  The following table presents a reconciliation of GAAP net income to non-GAAP Adjusted 
EBITDA, for each of the periods presented: 
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Three Months Ended 
June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Net (loss) income and 
comprehensive (loss) income 
attributable to common 
shareholders $ (22,491) $ 40,880 $ (54,466) $ 70,958
Add impact of:

Interest expense 19,678 6,649 37,555 14,548
Provision for income taxes 44,769 29,102 87,085 63,650
Depreciation and 
amortization 30,889 6,667 60,194 12,101
Depreciation included in 
cost of goods sold 13,809 5,020 24,501 8,687

EBITDA 86,654 88,318 154,869 169,944
     Inventory step up, fair value 648 — 1,033 2,528
     Integration and transition 
costs 5,129 1,497 10,403 1,887
     Acquisition and transaction 
costs 6,969 1,569 10,266 3,221
     Share-based compensation 5,703 744 10,267 1,485
     Other non-recurring costs 4,899 1,387 13,528 1,387
     COVID related expenses 165 1,690 596 5,511
     Impairment and disposal of 
long-lived assets, net 4,336 — 18,116 —
     Loss on disposal of non-
operating assets 719 — 3,400 —
     Results of entities not 
legally controlled (1,089) — (1,066) —
     Other income (expense), net (1,713) (333) (2,628) (295)
     Change in fair value of 
derivative liabilities - warrants (1,442) — (2,262) —
Total adjustments 24,324 6,554 61,653 15,724
Adjusted EBITDA $ 110,978 $ 94,872 $ 216,522 $ 185,668




